differ from the greater Wiluna Uranium Project in that it contemplates a different processing flow sheet with
major changes to the processing plant and reagent volumes (see below), and a simpler more conventional
mining method.

Sensitivity Analysis

The financial sensitivities analysis for Lake Maitland considered variations of +/- 30% across U3O8 price,
A$:US$ exchange rate, operating costs and capital costs on NPV at an 8% discount rate. This is presented
in Figure 1.

From this analysis, it is evident that the NPV is most sensitive to changes in U3O8 price and foreign
exchange rate, slightly sensitive to operating costs and capital expenditure but relatively insensitive to the
price of V2O5.

In undertaking the analysis each sensitivity parameter estimate was considered independently.
Accordingly various combinations of these metrics may increase or decrease the effects on NPV. Further
analysis was undertaken on a range of various U3O8 prices and foreign exchange rates to disclose the
impacts on NPV and IRR as detailed in Figure 2, Figure 3 and Figure 4 below.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

7 | P a g e

Figure 1: Lake Maitland Project deterministic sensitivity analysis

$0

$200

$400

$600

$800

$1,000

$1,200

$1,400

$1,600

-40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Change

NPV - pre tax (A$ M)

U308 Price Opex FOREX Capex V205 Price

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

8 | P a g e

Figure 2: Lake Maitland Project Uranium Price Sensitivities –

Uranium Price (US$/lb U3O8) – (A$:US$ 0.70)

Figure 3: Lake Maitland Project Uranium Price Sensitivities on NPV and

IRR – Uranium Price (US$/lb U3O8) – (A$:US$ 0.70)

$0

$200

$400

$600

$800

$1,000

$1,200

$1,400

$1,600

-40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Change

NPV - pre tax (A$ M)

U308 Price FOREX

0.0%

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

40.0%

50.0%

60.0%

$0

$200

$400

$600

$800

$1,000

$1,200

$1,400

30% 20% 10% 0% -10% -20% -30%

IR
R

N
PV

Change

NPV & IRR - pre tax (A$ M)

U308 Price - NPV U308 Price - IRR

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

9 | P a g e

Figure 4: Lake Maitland Project Foreign Exchange Sensitivities on NPV and

 IRR – Uranium Price (US$/lb U3O8) – (A$:US$ 0.70)

Table 2 below illustrates the effects which various combinations of U3O8 US$/lb and A$:US$ may have
on the Lake Maitland Uranium Project NPV.

 U3O8 US$Price/lb A$:US$ NPV (Pre-tax)

Scenario 1 (Base
Case)

$70 0.70 $609.6M (Base Case)

Scenario 2 $70 0.65 $676.6M
Scenario 3 $65 0.70 $506.5M
Scenario 4 $65 0.65 $570.6M
Scenario 5 $60 0.70 $423.2M
Scenario 6 $60 0.65 $484.9M

Table 2: U3O8 Price and exchange rate impacts on Lake Maitland Uranium Project NPV

Scoping Study Introduction

The Scoping Study contemplates mining and processing potential uranium ore from the Lake Maitland
Uranium Deposit as a stand-alone operation and producing a uranium peroxide product (yellow cake), for
sale. It also contemplates stripping vanadium from the uranium processing flow stream, which is liberated
from the uranium ore mineral, a potassium uranium vanadate, along with the uranium during leaching, to
produce a low value sodium hexavanadate, as a by-product.

0.0%